Georgetown Charter Township
1515 Baldwin St., Jenison, MI 49428
Zoning Board of Appeals Meeting Agenda
June 22, 2022, 7:00 p.m.

1. Call To Order
2. Approval Of The Minutes
3. Public Hearings
3.I. (VAR2203) Jenison Christian School, 7726 Graceland Dr., Is Requesting To Have An
Additional On-Site Sign, A Variance Of One (1) From The Maximum Of One (1) On-Site
Sign Per Sec. 25.6(A)(4), And For The Additional On-Site Sign To Be 77.83 Sf, A
Variance Of 45.83 Sf From The Maximum Of 32 Sf Per Sec. 25.6(A)(4), In A Low
Density Residential (LDR) District On A Parcel Of Land Described As P.P. # 70-14-15100-001, Located At 7726 Graceland Dr., Georgetown Township, Ottawa County,
Michigan.
Documents:
VARIANCE APPLICATION.PDF
PROPOSED WALL SIGN.PDF
(VAR2203) JENISON CHRISTIAN SCHOOL STAFF REPORT.PDF
NEW GROUND SIGN (WILL BE REVIEWED ADMINISTRATIVELY).PDF
4. Public Comment
5. Other Business
6. Adjournment

P ostema Signs

616-455-0260

Dan P ostmus
7475 S Division

Grand Rapids' Mi 49548

Jenison C hristian School

616-457-3307

Joe Osterheert

P rincipal

7726 Graceland Dr.

Jenison, Mi 49428

70-14-15-100-001

Residential

School

Asking to allow existing ground sign to remain.
Asking for a new lit C hannel letters at South entrance of 78 sq/ft

Signs P ermitted 25.6 , A Residential District, 4 On Site sign

05/06/2022

Yes

It will not

Allowing only one sign is impractical. Seeing they are in a residential district does not allow them to
have
a wall sign and a ground sign. Other schools in the township are public and do not need to abide
with
the ordinance. Unity is a C hristian school but in a Agricultural District has a 73 sq/ft ground sign

It will not

Does not apply

It will not

No

REQUEST
(VAR2203) Jenison Christian School, 7726 Graceland Dr., is requesting to have an additional
on-site sign, a variance of one (1) from the maximum of one (1) on-site sign per Sec. 25.6(A)(4),
and for the additional on-site sign to be 77.83 sf, a variance of 45.83 sf from the maximum of 32
sf per Sec. 25.6(A)(4), in a Low Density Residential (LDR) district on a parcel of land described
as P.P. # 70-14-15-100-001, located at 7726 Graceland Dr., Georgetown Township, Ottawa
County, Michigan.
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PROPERTY HISTORY
The property is zoned Low Density Residential (LDR) and has been zoned as such as far back as
July 1963 based on a zoning map still kept in the Township office (see the map below).
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There is no record of when the school was built, but a school is shown on the September 1979
zoning map (see the map below). The Township does not have any records indicating if that was
a prior school or if that was Jenison Christian School at the time. It’s possible the building could
have existed earlier than that.

7726 Graceland Dr. (P.P. # 70-14-15-100-001) is a metes and bounds parcel. 7700 Greenfield
Ave. (P.P. # 70-14-15-176-008) is made up of lots 60 through 68 of the De Vries Plat No. 2
subdivision, which was platted in January 1961. The third Jenison Christian School parcel (P.P. #
70-14-15-176-014) is lot 72 of the De Vries Plat No. 2. The following is from the 1989 zoning
map which showed actual parcels.
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There have been various additions and expansions throughout the years and most recently the
last couple of years with interior work. The Township began requiring special land use approval
for private K-12 schools in the LDR district in 1980. There is no record of the property obtaining
a special use permit, but it was previously determined that the use of a private K-12 school has
been “grandfathered” in. Therefore, any proposed improvements that meets LDR regulations can
be reviewed and approved administratively with the condition that non-conforming situations are
addressed. One non-conforming situation that can be addressed with this request is the fact that
the building is located on the property lines, therefore, the setbacks are not met. The two parcels
(P.P. # 70-14-15-100-001 & 70-14-15-176-008) should be combined to make the situation
conforming; this can be added as a condition of approval if the variance request is approved. The
property owner would just need to submit a letter or email to the Township requesting for the
two parcels to be combined.
The following aerial shows the location of the current on-site sign in the form of an illuminated
ground-mounted freestanding sign near the drive on Graceland Dr. This sign is conforming and
was approved in 2005.
Note: The sign on Baldwin St. is on the church’s property and does not count towards Jenison
Christian School’s signs.

PROPOSAL
Jenison Christian School is seeking a variance to have an additional on-site sign that is 77.83 sf.
Section 25.6(A)(4) only allows one (1) on-site sign with a maximum square footage of 32 sf.
This additional on-site sign will be in the form of a wall sign at the southern entrance that faces
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the cul-de-sac of Greenfield Ave. The property currently has an on-site sign in the form of a
ground-mounted freestanding sign that’s illuminated near the drive on Graceland Dr. A sign
permit application will be submitted to replace the existing sign with a new ground-mounted
freestanding sign that’s also illuminated; this application will be reviewed by staff.
The following aerial shows the entrance where the on-site wall sign will be placed.

DISCUSSION
The important points to discuss relating to this request is the number of on-site signs that are
allowed and the maximum square footage of said on-site sign, both per Section 25.6(A)(4). It is
also worth discussing the fact that the Zoning Ordinance regulates private schools, but does not
have jurisdiction over public schools.
Sec. 25.6(A)(4) says “ON-SITE SIGN, for lawful principal uses other than dwellings, one sign
per lot not exceeding thirty-two (32) square feet in area, except for a parcel with street frontages
on two public streets listed in Chapter 24 footnote (B) when the parcel does not have frontage on
the intersecting corner, in which case one additional sign meeting all other regulations may be
allowed resulting in a total of two signs with one sign on each frontage. Such sign may be a wall
sign or a freestanding sign, not located nearer to the front lot line than one-half (1/2) of the
required front yard setback nor located in the required side yard. No pole freestanding sign shall
exceed a height of twenty-five (25) feet nor have a clear space of less than eight (8) feet from the
ground to the bottom of the sign. No ground-mounted freestanding sign shall exceed a height of
four (4) feet.”
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Breakdown of Sec. 25.6(A)(4):
 “For lawful principal uses other than dwellings.” Met. It’s a school.
 “One sign per lot not exceeding thirty-two (32) square feet in area, except for a parcel
with street frontages on two public streets listed in Chapter 24 footnote (B) when the
parcel does not have frontage on the intersecting corner, in which case one additional
sign meeting all other regulations may be allowed resulting in a total of two signs with
one sign on each frontage.” Although one sign is allowed per lot and the signs will be
on different lots, a non-conforming situation exists with the building which needs to
be addressed by combining the two parcels so that the building setbacks are met.
Hence the reason the review is for the consideration of an additional on-site sign as
well as the square footage exceeding 32 sf. Additionally, the property has frontage
on two public streets and it does not include the intersecting corner. However, the
two public streets are not listed in Chapter 24 footnote (B).
 “Such sign may be a wall sign or a freestanding sign, not located nearer to the front lot
line than one-half (1/2) of the required front yard setback nor located in the required side
yard.” The existing sign is conforming and is a ground-mounted freestanding sign.
The proposed sign is a wall sign.
 “No pole freestanding sign shall exceed a height of twenty-five (25) feet nor have a clear
space of less than eight (8) feet from the ground to the bottom of the sign.” N/A.
 “No ground-mounted freestanding sign shall exceed a height of four (4) feet.” The
existing sign meets this.
During the review of VAR2108 and SUP2106 for First Reformed Protestant Church to host a
private school, the Zoning Board of Appeals and Planning Commission determined that the
Zoning Ordinance places private schools at a disadvantage because public schools don’t have to
follow the same requirements. This led the Planning Commission to recommend to the Township
Board to amend the minimum site size requirement of private schools in Chapter 20, which the
Board unanimously approved on January 10, 2022.
Granting the variance will not change the use of the property. It does not appear that it will
adversely impact the surrounding area. The 77.83 sf on-site sign in the form of a wall sign will
be located at the southern entrance of the building and staff does not believe it will be visible
from any road other than the cul-de-sac of Greenfield Ave. It will be over 600 feet from Baldwin
St.
The review should be conducted in two parts:
 First Part: To have an additional on-site sign, a variance of one (1) from the maximum of
one (1) on-site sign.
 Second Part: For the additional on-site sign to be 77.83 sf, a variance of 45.83 sf from the
maximum of 32 sf.
VARIANCE HISTORY
The ZBA has approved and denied variance requests in the past to have additional signs and/or
signage that exceed the amount of square footage allowed in the ordinance. The following are
variance requests that have been approved or denied since 2000.
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APPROVED VARIANCES
1. At the February 24, 2021 meeting, the ZBA approved the variance for (VAR2102) Allen
Industries (for Meijer), 550 Baldwin St., to have an additional wall sign, a variance of one (1)
from the maximum of two (2) wall signs provided that the sum of those two wall signs equal
75% or less of the maximum 200 sf allowed in Sec. 25.6(B)(3)(d) and to have the additional
wall sign to be 348.26 sf, a variance of 148.26 sf from the maximum 200 sf, in a Community
Service (CS) Commercial district on a parcel of land described as P.P. # 70-14-13-300-077.
2. At the April 28, 2021 meeting, the ZBA partially approved the variance for (VAR2101)
Valley City Sign (for Spectrum Health), 3152 Port Sheldon St., to have a 7 sf directional
sign, a variance of 3 sf from the maximum of four (4) sf in area for directional signs on
private property allowed in Sec. 25.4(F), in an Office Service (OS) Commercial district, on a
parcel of land described as P.P. # 70-14-21-300-099. The request was for a 19.14 sf
directional sign.
3. At the October 25, 2017 meeting, the ZBA approved the variance for (VAR1705)
Signworks of Michigan, Inc. (for Boulder Bluff), to have six (6) freestanding signs, a
variance of five (5) freestanding signs from the maximum of one (1) allowed in Sec.
25.6(B)(2); to have 111.75 total sf of freestanding signage, a variance of 11.75 sf from the
maximum of 100 sf allowed in Sec. 25.6(B)(2) for a business center freestanding sign; and a
variance of 61.75 sf from the maximum of 50 sf allowed in Sec. 25.6(B)(2) for a groundmounted freestanding sign; for a total of 111.75 sf of signage in lieu of approximately 588.75
sf of wall signage, with the condition that all wall signs be removed and there be no wall
signs. If in the future, wall signs are added, all the proposed signs approved with this
variance are to be removed; in a Neighborhood Service (NS) Commercial district, on parcels
of land described as P.P. # 70-14-14-329-001 through P.P. # 70-14-14-329-018.
4. At the January 25, 2012 meeting, the ZBA approved the variance for (VAR1201)
Watermark Properties (for Sunnybrook Country Club / Rush Creek Bistro), 640 and 498 Port
Sheldon St., 290 Sunnyview St., 675, 0, 765, and 741 44th St., and 301 Wisner St., to have an
additional sign, a variance of one (1) sign from the maximum of one (1) sign allowed in Sec.
25.6(A)(4), in a Low Density Residential (LDR) district on parcels of land described as P.P.
# 70-14-24-300-023, -24-300-026, -24-400-009, -25-100-022, -25-100-048, -25-200-001, 25-100-001, and -25-100-042. The request was also approved to have a billboard which is
only allowed in the Highway Service (HS) Commercial and Industrial (I) districts.
5. At the November 30, 2011 meeting, the ZBA approved the variance for (VAR1112)
Daybreak Church, 3501 Baldwin St., to have a second sign, a variance of one (1) sign from
the maximum of one (1) sign allowed in Sec. 25.6(A)(3) and Sec. 25.6(A)(4), in a Rural
Residential (RR) and Agriculture (AG) district on a parcel of land described as P.P. # 70-1417-200-022. The request also included the denial for the second sign to be a wall sign of 420
sf in area, a variance of 388 sf from the maximum of 32 sf allowed in Sec. 25.6(A)(4) based
on the finding that the request did not meet standards 1, 3, 4, 5, and 7.
6. At the April 26, 2006 meeting, the ZBA approved the variance for (VAR0607) Site
Enhancement Services (for Advance Auto Parts), 600 Baldwin St., to have two (2) 56 sf wall
signs, a variance of one (1) wall sign from the maximum of one (1) sign allowed in Sec.
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25.6(B)(3), in a Neighborhood Service (NS) Commercial district on a parcel of land
described as P.P. # 70-14-13-300-067, based on the unique circumstance that the site has no
direct access to Baldwin St. (as requested by the Planning Commission) and the driveway to
the west acts like a private street to this business and other businesses, and because the
request meets the spirit of the ordinance by having two smaller signs each with 56 sf for a
total square footage of less than what the ordinance would permit for one sign.
7. At the January 25, 2006 meeting, the ZBA approved the variance for (VAR0602) Meijer,
550 Baldwin St., to have two (2) wall signs on a wall, one new pharmacy drive-up sign with
55 sf and one existing Meijer sign with 145 sf, a variance of one (1) from the maximum of
one (1) 200 sf wall sign per street frontage allowed in Sec. 25.6(B)(3), in a Community
Service (CS) Commercial district on a parcel of land described as P.P. # 70-14-13-300-075,
with the condition that the overall square footage does not exceed what is allowed by the
ordinance, just that the sign square footage would be dispersed between two different places,
and that any future sign changes would have to meet ordinance requirement.
8. At the February 25, 2004 meeting, the ZBA approved the variance for (VAR0403) Culver’s,
7393 Cottonwood Dr., to have a second wall sign, a variance of one (1) sign from the
maximum of one (1) sign allowed in Sec. 25.6(B)(3), in a commercial Planned Unit
Development (PUD) district on a parcel of land described as P.P. # 70-14-13-300-073, due to
the fact that the standards of the ordinance have been met and with the condition that the two
wall signs do not exceed 36 sf, and subject to sign permit approval so that all other aspects of
the sign ordinance are met.
9. At the February 25, 2004 meeting, the ZBA approved the variance for (VAR0402)
Huntington Bank, 501 Baldwin St., to have a second freestanding sign, a variance of one (1)
sign from the maximum of one (1) sign allowed in Sec. 25.6(B)(2), in an Office Service (OS)
Commercial district on parcels of land described as P.P. # 70-14-13-100-053 and -098, with
the condition that the two parcels are combined, and the sign constructed as shown on the
plan provided by the applicant.
10. At the May 23, 2001 meeting, the ZBA approved the variance for (VAR0115) Port City
Sign Co. (for Perkins Restaurant), 155 Chicago Dr., to have a freestanding sign with 79 sf in
area, a variance of 4 sf from the maximum of 75 sf allowed in Sec. 25.6(B)(2) with the
condition that the current sign be removed, including the base and everything in its entirety
above ground, and to have a second wall sign on the east wall that does not front on the
principal street, a variance of one (1) wall sign from the maximum of one (1) sign allowed in
Sec. 25.6(B)(3) with the condition that the applicant remove the Chicago Dr. wall sign, in a
Community Service (CS) Commercial district on a parcel of land described as P.P. # 70-1413-400-067. The request was also approved to have one sign directing and guiding traffic and
parking on private property with an area of 24 sf, a variance of 20 sf from the maximum of 4
sf allowed in Sec. 25.4(F).
11. At the May 23, 2001 meeting, the ZBA approved the variance for (VAR0113) Shorinkan
Karate Academy Inc., 650 and 660 Baldwin St., to have two (2) wall signs, a variance of one
(1) sign from the maximum of one (1) sign allowed in Sec. 25.6(B)(3) and 25.6(B)(3)(a),
which states that one wall sign per business is permitted and the sign shall front on the
principal street, in a Neighborhood Service (NS) Commercial district on a parcel of land
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described as P.P. # 70-14-13-300-037. This request also included the denial to have a second
freestanding sign, a variance from the maximum of one (1) freestanding sign allowed per
business or business center in Sec. 25.6(B)(2).
12. At the May 23, 2001 meeting, the ZBA approved the variance for (VAR0111) Sherwin
Williams, 7468 Church Ct., to have two (2) wall signs, a variance of one (1) wall sign from
the maximum of one (1) sign allowed in Sec. 25.6(B)(3), and for the additional wall sign to
be 18’ x 4’, in a Community Service (CS) Commercial district on a parcel of land described
as P.P. # 70-14-13-402-005, with the condition that the freestanding sign be removed (this
property now has two wall signs and a freestanding sign in compliance with the ordinance).
13. At the December 27, 2000 meeting, the ZBA approved the variance for (VAR0012) Signs
Unlimited Inc., 2666 Van Buren St., to have an on-site wall sign with 120 sf in area, a
variance of 88 sf from the maximum 32 sf allowed in Sec. 25.6(A)(4), in an Agriculture
(AG) district on a parcel of land described as P.P. # 70-14-33-200-022 (now P.P. # 70-14-33200-031). The request also included the approval for a variance from Sec. 25.10, which
states, “Signs lawfully erected prior to the adoption of this Ordinance which do not meet
standards of this Chapter may continue to exist, except as otherwise hereafter provided. (A)
No non-conforming sign shall (1) Be changed to another non-conforming sign; (2) Shall have
any changes made in the words or symbols used or the message displayed on the sign”.
14. At the December 27, 2000 meeting, the ZBA approved the variance for (VAR0011) Valley
City Sign, for 6569 28th Ave., to have a second sign per business, a ground-mounted sign,
(the first freestanding sign is on P.P. # 70-14-21-300-081, located at 2855 Port Sheldon St.),
a variance of one (1) sign from Sec. 25.6(B)(2) which permits one (1) freestanding sign per
business, in a Community Service (CS) Commercial district on a parcel of land described as
P.P. # 70-14-21-300-083 (now P.P. # 70-14-21-300-124). This request also included the
denial to locate a freestanding sign 45 feet from the centerline of 28th Ave. and Sec. 25.10.
DENIED VARIANCES
1. At the September 25, 2019 meeting, the ZBA denied the variance for (VAR1908) Chicago
Dr. Ventures, 2700 Chicago Dr., to have two (2) freestanding signs, a variance of one (1)
from the maximum of one (1) allowed in Sec. 25.6(B)(2). This request was initially presented
on July 31, 2019 and was tabled by the ZBA to give the Planning Commission an
opportunity to look at an ordinance amendment to allow properties that exceed a certain
amount of frontage to have an additional freestanding sign. Before the matter was brought to
the Planning Commission, the property was split so the variance was denied because the
circumstances related to the request no longer applied.
2. At the October 22, 2014 meeting, the ZBA denied the variance for (VAR1406) City Sign
Erectors (for Biolife), 6331 Kenowa Ave., to have a second wall sign with 57.6 sf in area, a
variance of 22.95 sf from the maximum of 34.65 sf allowed in Sec. 25.6(B)(3), in a
Neighborhood Service (NS) Commercial district on a parcel of land described as P.P. # 7014-25-200-030, based on the finding that the request did not meet standards 1, 3, 4, 5, and 7
as noted in the review and there was nothing unique about the parcel.
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3. At the April 25, 2012 meeting, the ZBA denied the variance for (VAR1202) Advanced
Signs, Incorporated (for Huntington Bank), 501 Baldwin St., to have a ground-mounted sign
with 51.3 sf in area, a variance of 1.3 sf from the maximum of 50 sf allowed in Sec.
25.6(B)(2), in an Office Service (OS) Commercial district on a parcel of land described as
P.P. # 70-14-13-100-053, based on the finding that the request did not meet standards 1, 3, 4,
5, and 7. This request also included a variance to the distance from the centerline of the road
and the height of the sign. The requested distance was approved while the requested height
was denied.
4. At the January 28, 2009 meeting, the ZBA denied the variance for (VAR0901) Postema
Signs and Graphics (for Georgetown Park Condos), 513 Baldwin St., to have a freestanding
sign with 109 sf in area, a variance of 9 sf from the maximum of 100 sf allowed in Sec.
25.6(B)(2), in an Office Service (OS) Commercial district on a parcel of land described as
P.P. # 70-14-13-181-005, based on the finding that the request did not meet the seven
standards of the ordinance. This request also included a variance to the distance from the
centerline of the road which was approved.
5. At the May 24, 2006 meeting, the ZBA denied the variance for (VAR0608) Apex Sign (for
Family Fare), 1965 Baldwin St., to have three (3) wall signs, a variance of one (1) from the
maximum of two (2) allowed in Sec. 25.6(B)(3) when there are two street frontages, and
denied to have 438 sf in area of wall signage, a variance of 38 sf from the maximum of 400
sf allowed in Sec. 25.6(B)(3), in a Neighborhood Service (NS) Commercial district on a
parcel of land described as P.P. # 70-14-15-200-005, based on the finding that the request did
not meet standards 3, 4, 5, and 7.
6. At the August 25, 2004 meeting, the ZBA denied the variance for (VAR0406) ABC
Warehouse Retail Store, 240 Chicago Dr., to have a 180 sf freestanding sign, a variance of 80
sf from the maximum of 100 sf allowed in Sec. 25.6(B)(2), in a Community Service (CS)
Commercial district on a parcel of land described as P.P. # 70-14-13-400-073, based on the
fact that the request did not meet the standards of the ordinance and there was nothing unique
about this situation.
7. At the January 23, 2002 meeting, the ZBA denied the variance for (VAR0203) Eric
Wynsma, 6450 28th Ave., to have a wall sign with an area of 40 sf, a variance of 8.5 sf from
the maximum of 31.5 sf allowed in Sec. 25.6(B)(3), which states that one (1) wall sign is
allowed per business subject to the restriction that the sign shall not exceed one and one-half
(1.5) sf for each one (1) lineal foot of wall frontage on which the sign is to be placed (21 feet
of lineal frontage times 1.5 equals a maximum of 31.5 sf), in a Community Service (CS)
Commercial district on a parcel of land described as P.P. # 70-14-21-400-054 (now P.P. #
70-14-21-400-101), because it did not meet ordinance requirements.
8. At the December 26, 2001 meeting, the ZBA denied the variance for (VAR0138) Tractor
Supply Co., 1294 Chicago Dr., to have a freestanding sign with an area of 108 sf, a variance
of 33 sf from the maximum of 75 sf allowed in Sec. 25.6(B)(2), in a Highway Service (HS)
Commercial district on a parcel of land described as P.P. # 70-14-23-100-054, because the
request did not meet the standards of the ordinance.
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9. At the April 25, 2001 meeting, the ZBA denied the variance for (VAR0105) Ken and Sherri
Meines, 428/450 (Unit B) Baldwin St., to have two (2) wall signs, a variance of one (1) from
the maximum of one (1) allowed in Sec. 25.6(B)(3), in a Community Service (CS)
Commercial district on a parcel of land described as P.P. # 70-14-13-300-033, with the
notation that the applicant can have window signs and the applicant has the opportunity to
determine the location of the sign to be on the north or west side of the building. The request
also included to have a freestanding sign 40 feet from the centerline of Baldwin St., a
variance of 20 feet from the 60 feet required, for the sign to remain in its current location,
with the intention that the sign will retain the status of non-conforming and that the applicant
may change the name panels on both sides of the sign – this part of the request was approved.
FIRST REVIEW – To have an additional on-site sign, a variance of one (1) from the
maximum of one (1) on-site sign.
The standards that have objectively been met are noted with an “X” in the “yes” column and the
standards that have objectively not been met are noted with an “X in the “no” column. Any standards
left blank could not be objectively met or not met and therefore must be determined by the ZBA.
Variance ID

VAR2203

Applicant

Jenison Christian School

Address

7726 Graceland Dr.

Request

To have an additional on-site sign, a variance of one (1) from the maximum of one (1)
on-site sign per Sec. 25.6(A)(4).

Date

For June 22, 2022 meeting

#

YES

1

X

2

X

3

X

4

X

5

X

6

NO

CONDITIONS (Chapter 28.11-C)
Granting the variance(s) will be in the public interest and will ensure that the
spirit of the Ordinance shall be observed.
Granting the variance shall not permit the establishment within a district of
any use which is prohibited, nor shall any use variances be granted.
That there are practical difficulties in complying with the standards of the
Zoning Ordinance resulting from exceptional, extraordinary, or unique
circumstances or conditions applying to the property in question, that do not
generally apply to other property or uses in the vicinity in the same zoning
district; and have not resulted from the adoption of this Ordinance.
That the granting of such variance will not be of substantial detriment to
adjacent properties or improvements in the vicinity; or, that the application of
conditions of an approved variance will eliminate or sufficiently mitigate
potential detrimental impacts.
That granting such variance is necessary for the preservation of a substantial
property right possessed by other properties in the vicinity in the same zoning
district.

That granting such variance will not cause any existing non-conforming
use, structure, or condition to be increased or perpetuated, contrary to
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the provisions of Chapter 27 of this Ordinance, except in accordance
with Section 27.12.
7

That the variance is not necessitated as a result of any action or inaction of the
applicant.

FINDINGS
Staff believes the variance request to have an additional on-site sign objectively meets or appears
to meet standards 1, 2, 3, 4, and 5 while leaving standards 6 and 7 undecided. The ZBA shall
determine if they agree with the review or not and if standards 6 and 7 are met.
Standard #1 - Granting the variance will be in the public interest and will ensure that the spirit of
the Ordinance shall be observed.
Appears to be met. The spirit of the sign ordinance, per Sec. 25.1, is “intended to regulate
and limit the construction or reconstruction of signs and billboards in order to protect the
public peace, morals, health, safety, aesthetics and general welfare. Such signs as will not,
by reason of their size, location, construction, or manner of display, endanger life and limb,
confuse or mislead traffic, obstruct vision necessary for vehicular and pedestrian traffic
safety, or otherwise endanger public welfare, shall be allowed except as may be otherwise
provided for herein.”
Sec. 25.1(C) state one of the intents and purposes of Chapter 25 is to “protect the public’s
ability to identify establishments and premises.”
This is a view of the southern entrance from the turnaround on Greenfield Ave. The sign’s
proposed location in red. There is no sign on this frontage.
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Standard #2 - Granting the variance shall not permit the establishment within a district of any
use, which is prohibited, nor shall any use variances be granted.
Met. On-site signs are permitted in the LDR district.
Standard #3 - That there are practical difficulties in complying with the standards of the Zoning
Ordinance resulting from exceptional, extraordinary, or unique circumstances or conditions
applying to the property in question, that do not generally apply to other property or uses in the
vicinity in the same zoning district; and have not resulted from the adoption of this Ordinance.
Appears to be met. The unique circumstance that applies to this property relates to the
fact that it has frontage on two streets, but is only allowed one sign because those streets
are not listed in Chapter 24 footnote (B) as required by Sec. 25.6(A)(4) in order to have two
signs. This area north of Baldwin St. and west of 20th Ave. is developed with LDR
subdivisions. Less than half a mile to the west of this property is Pinewood Elementary of
Jenison Public Schools. Pinewood Elementary is also zoned LDR and has frontage on two
streets that are not listed in Chapter 24 footnote (B) as well, but they do not have to abide
by the Zoning Ordinance. The applicant states allowing only one sign for this property is
impractical.
Standard #4 - That the granting of such variances will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent
properties or improvements in the vicinity; or, that the application of conditions of an approved
variance will eliminate or sufficiently mitigate potential detrimental impacts.
Met. Staff does not believe the additional sign will be a substantial detriment to adjacent
properties or improvements in the vicinity or the neighborhood. The sign will not
“endanger life and limb, confuse or mislead traffic, obstruct vision necessary for vehicular
and pedestrian traffic, or otherwise endanger public welfare” as stated in Sec. 25.1.
Standard #5 - That granting such variance is necessary for the preservation of a substantial
property right possessed by other properties in the vicinity in the same zoning district.
Appears to be met. The only comparable property in the immediate vicinity is Pinewood
Elementary located less than half a mile to the west. Both properties have frontage on two
streets that are not listed in Chapter 24 footnote (B), but Jenison Christian School has to
abide by the Zoning Ordinance while Pinewood Elementary does not. Pinewood
Elementary has two on-site signs (a ground-mounted sign and a wall sign). The ZBA
previously determined that the Zoning Ordinance places private schools at a disadvantage
compared to public schools during the discussion to approve a variance for (VAR2108)
Association for Covenantal Reformed Christian Education (for First Reformed Protestant
Church) to have a private school on a site that did not meet the minimum site size
requirement. Additionally, the Planning Commission and Township Board moved forward
with amending the ordinance to reduce the minimum site size requirement as they
expressed the same sentiment.
Standard #6 - That granting such variance will not cause any existing non-conforming use,
structure, or condition to be increased or perpetuated, contrary to the provisions of Chapter 27 of
this Ordinance, except in accordance in Section 27.12.
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The ZBA will have to determine if this standard is met. A non-conforming situation exists
because the building is located on the common property line of P.P. # 70-14-15-100-001
(7726 Graceland Dr.) and P.P. # 70-14-15-176-008 (7700 Greenfield Ave.). This nonconformity can be remedied if the Zoning Board of Appeals adds a condition of approval
requiring the property owner to submit a letter to the Zoning Administrator or Assessor
requesting to combine the two parcels. Otherwise, granting the variance without
addressing the non-conforming situation will allow it to continue.
Standard #7 - That the variance is not necessitated as a result of any action or inaction of the
applicant.
The ZBA will have to determine if this standard is met. This property have had frontage
on Graceland Dr. and Greenfield Ave. as far back as at least 1979 based on the Zoning
Map shown above on page 3. The streets themselves appear on the 1963 Zoning Map.

OPTION FOR MOTION TO APPROVE
If the ZBA determines that all seven standards of the ordinance are met for granting the
variance, then the following motion to approve with conditions is offered:
Motion:
To adopt the staff report as finding of fact and move to approve the variance
for (VAR2203) Jenison Christian School, 7726 Graceland Dr., to have an additional on-site
sign, a variance of one (1) from the maximum of one (1) on-site sign per Sec. 25.6(A)(4), in a
Low Density Residential (LDR) district on a parcel of land described as P.P. # 70-14-15100-001, located at 7726 Graceland Dr., Georgetown Township, Ottawa County, Michigan;
based on the finding that the request meets the seven standards of the ordinance.
Specifically, standards (__________) have been met and the reasons are (__________); and
with the following condition:
1. The property owner shall submit a letter or email to the Zoning Administrator or
Assessor requesting to combine P.P. # 70-14-15-100-001 (7726 Graceland Dr.) and
P.P. # 70-14-15-176-008 (7700 Greenfield Ave.) in order eliminate the nonconforming situation that the building is located on the common property line.
2. A sign permit and electrical permit shall be obtained prior to any sign construction.
OPTION FOR MOTION TO DENY
Even if one standard is not met, per Sec. 28.11(C), the ZBA does not have the authority to
grant the variance and the following motion to deny is offered:
Motion:
To adopt the staff report as finding of fact and move to deny the variance for
(VAR2203) Jenison Christian School, 7726 Graceland Dr., to have an additional on-site
sign, a variance of one (1) from the maximum of one (1) on-site sign per Sec. 25.6(A)(4), in a
Low Density Residential (LDR) district on a parcel of land described as P.P. # 70-14-15100-001, located at 7726 Graceland Dr., Georgetown Township, Ottawa County, Michigan;
based on the finding that the request does not meet the seven standards of the ordinance.
Specifically, standards (__________) have not been met and the reasons are (__________).
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SECOND REVIEW – For the additional on-site sign to be 77.83 sf, a variance of 45.83 sf
from the maximum of 32 sf.
The standards that have objectively been met are noted with an “X” in the “yes” column and the
standards that have objectively not been met are noted with an “X in the “no” column. Any standards
left blank could not be objectively met or not met and therefore must be determined by the ZBA.
Variance ID

VAR2203

Applicant

Jenison Christian School

Address

7726 Graceland Dr.

Request

For the additional on-site sign to be 77.83 sf, a variance of 45.83 sf from the maximum
of 32 sf per Sec. 25.6(A)(4).

Date

For June 22, 2022 meeting

#

YES

1

X

2

X

3

X

4

X

5

X

NO

CONDITIONS (Chapter 28.11-C)
Granting the variance(s) will be in the public interest and will ensure that the
spirit of the Ordinance shall be observed.
Granting the variance shall not permit the establishment within a district of
any use which is prohibited, nor shall any use variances be granted.
That there are practical difficulties in complying with the standards of the
Zoning Ordinance resulting from exceptional, extraordinary, or unique
circumstances or conditions applying to the property in question, that do not
generally apply to other property or uses in the vicinity in the same zoning
district; and have not resulted from the adoption of this Ordinance.
That the granting of such variance will not be of substantial detriment to
adjacent properties or improvements in the vicinity; or, that the application of
conditions of an approved variance will eliminate or sufficiently mitigate
potential detrimental impacts.
That granting such variance is necessary for the preservation of a substantial
property right possessed by other properties in the vicinity in the same zoning
district.

6

That granting such variance will not cause any existing non-conforming
use, structure, or condition to be increased or perpetuated, contrary to
the provisions of Chapter 27 of this Ordinance, except in accordance
with Section 27.12.

7

That the variance is not necessitated as a result of any action or inaction of the
applicant.

FINDINGS
Staff believes the variance request for the additional on-site sign to be 77.83 sf objectively meets
or appears to meet standards 1, 2, 3, 4, and 5 while leaving standards 6 and 7 undecided. The ZBA
shall determine if they agree with the review or not and if standards 6 and 7 are met.
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Standard #1 - Granting the variance will be in the public interest and will ensure that the spirit of
the Ordinance shall be observed.
Appears to be met. The spirit of the sign ordinance, per Sec. 25.1, is “intended to regulate
and limit the construction or reconstruction of signs and billboards in order to protect the
public peace, morals, health, safety, aesthetics and general welfare. Such signs as will not,
by reason of their size, location, construction, or manner of display, endanger life and limb,
confuse or mislead traffic, obstruct vision necessary for vehicular and pedestrian traffic
safety, or otherwise endanger public welfare, shall be allowed except as may be otherwise
provided for herein.”
Sec. 25.1(C) state one of the intents and purposes of Chapter 25 is to “protect the public’s
ability to identify establishments and premises.”
The requested size of the sign will be more visible from the road than the 32 sf allowed in
Sec. 25.6(A)(4). The following picture is from the intersection of Greenfield Ave. and
Graceland Dr. (the sign’s proposed location in red):

Standard #2 - Granting the variance shall not permit the establishment within a district of any
use, which is prohibited, nor shall any use variances be granted.
Met. On-site signs are permitted in the LDR district.
Standard #3 - That there are practical difficulties in complying with the standards of the Zoning
Ordinance resulting from exceptional, extraordinary, or unique circumstances or conditions
applying to the property in question, that do not generally apply to other property or uses in the
vicinity in the same zoning district; and have not resulted from the adoption of this Ordinance.
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Appears to be met. The unique circumstance that applies to this property relates to the
fact that it has frontage on two streets. There is a sign on the frontage of Graceland Dr. The
southern wall is a few hundred feet from the intersection of Graceland Dr. and Greenfield
Ave. A larger sign will provide more visibility. Pinewood Elementary less than half a mile
away at the end of a residential street has a sign larger than the 32 sf that Sec. 25.6(A)(4)
would allow. It appears a larger sign will be more practical in this situation.
Standard #4 - That the granting of such variances will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent
properties or improvements in the vicinity; or, that the application of conditions of an approved
variance will eliminate or sufficiently mitigate potential detrimental impacts.
Met. Staff does not believe a 77.83 sf on-site sign in the form of a wall sign will be a
substantial detriment to adjacent properties or improvements in the vicinity or the
neighborhood. The size of the sign will not “endanger life and limb, confuse or mislead
traffic, obstruct vision necessary for vehicular and pedestrian traffic, or otherwise
endanger public welfare” as stated in Sec. 25.1.
Standard #5 - That granting such variance is necessary for the preservation of a substantial
property right possessed by other properties in the vicinity in the same zoning district.
Appears to be met. Pinewood Elementary located less than half a mile to the west has a
sign that exceeds the maximum of 32 sf allowed in Sec. 25.6(A)(4). Sandy Hill Elementary
located approximately a quarter of a mile to the southeast also has a sign that exceeds the
maximum of 32 sf. Since both schools are zoned LDR, these signs would be considered onsite signs, however, public schools do not have to abide by the Zoning Ordinance.
Therefore, they possess a property right that Jenison Christian School does not.
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Standard #6 - That granting such variance will not cause any existing non-conforming use,
structure, or condition to be increased or perpetuated, contrary to the provisions of Chapter 27 of
this Ordinance, except in accordance in Section 27.12.
The ZBA will have to determine if this standard is met. A non-conforming situation exists
because the building is located on the common property line of P.P. # 70-14-15-100-001
(7726 Graceland Dr.) and P.P. # 70-14-15-176-008 (7700 Greenfield Ave.). This situation
can be remedied if the Zoning Board of Appeals adds a condition of approval requiring the
property owner to submit a letter to the Zoning Administrator or Assessor requesting to
combine the two parcels. Otherwise, granting the variance without addressing the nonconforming situation will allow it to continue.
Standard #7 - That the variance is not necessitated as a result of any action or inaction of the
applicant.
The ZBA will have to determine if this standard is met. This property have had frontage
on these two streets for as far back as at least 1979 based on the Zoning Map shown above
on page 3. The streets themselves appear on the 1963 Zoning Map. The southern wall is a
few hundred feet from the intersection of Graceland Dr. and Greenfield Ave.

NOTE
**The ZBA has the authority to grant a variance up to or less than what is requested and
published in the notice, but not for more.**

OPTION FOR MOTION TO APPROVE
If the ZBA determines that all seven standards of the ordinance are met for granting the
variance, then the following motion to approve with conditions is offered:
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Motion:
To adopt the staff report as finding of fact and move to approve the variance
for (VAR2203) Jenison Christian School, 7726 Graceland Dr., for the additional on-site
sign to be 77.83 sf, a variance of 45.83 sf from the maximum of 32 sf per Sec. 25.6(A)(4), in
a Low Density Residential (LDR) district on a parcel of land described as P.P. # 70-14-15100-001, located at 7726 Graceland Dr., Georgetown Township, Ottawa County, Michigan;
based on the finding that the request meets the seven standards of the ordinance.
Specifically, standards (__________) have been met and the reasons are (__________); and
with the following condition:
1. The property owner shall submit a letter or email to the Zoning Administrator or
Assessor requesting to combine P.P. # 70-14-15-100-001 (7726 Graceland Dr.) and
P.P. # 70-14-15-176-008 (7700 Greenfield Ave.) in order eliminate the nonconforming situation that the building is located on the common property line.
2. A sign permit and electrical permit shall be obtained prior to any sign construction.
OPTION FOR MOTION TO DENY
Even if one standard is not met, per Sec. 28.11(C), the ZBA does not have the authority to
grant the variance and the following motion to deny is offered:
Motion:
To adopt the staff report as finding of fact and move to deny the variance for
(VAR2203) Jenison Christian School, 7726 Graceland Dr., for the additional on-site sign to
be 77.83 sf, a variance of 45.83 sf from the maximum of 32 sf per Sec. 25.6(A)(4), in a Low
Density Residential (LDR) district on a parcel of land described as P.P. # 70-14-15-100-001,
located at 7726 Graceland Dr., Georgetown Township, Ottawa County, Michigan; based on
the finding that the request does not meet the seven standards of the ordinance.
Specifically, standards (__________) have not been met and the reasons are (__________).
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